
105 Written Answers [ 17 AUG. 1976 ] to  Questions 106


Imposition of fine on Air India by a London

Court for death of 3000 birds

420. SHRI OMPRAKASH TYAGI:
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 407 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th. January, 1976 and state:

(a) whether any action has been taken against the officials found res ponsible for the death of 2000 birds;
if, so, what are the details thereof;
and

(b) whether it is a fact that a Judge of a London Court has imposed a fine on Air India for the death of these birds; if so, what are the details in this regard?]


t[THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND

CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR):
(a) Air-India's Airport Manager at Kuwait, who was found responsible for the incident has been awarded the punishment of reduction by one stage in the time scale of pay for a period of one year effectiva October 1; 1975 and his confirmation in the grade of Station Superintendent has been deferred by a period cl three months. He has also been issued a letter of censure.

(b) The Magistrate's Court oJ Middlesex, London has found Air-India guilty for mortality of the birdh and has imposed a fine ol Stg £ 10,000. In addition, the Court has ordered payment by Air-India of Stg. £ 179 to the traders. Ait India have appealed against thftl order.]

Restriction on entry of visitors to international Concourse

421. SHRI GOVINDRAO RAM-
CHANDRA MHAISEKAR: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that restrictions on the entry of the visitors into the international Concourse have been imposed recently;

(b) if so, what are the reasons them-for;

t[ ] English translation.
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(c) whether Government are aware that passengers coming from abroad are put to a great difficulty on that account;
and

(d) if so, what steps Government propose to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI RAJ
BAHADUR): (a) and (b) to reduce -
congestion at the checking counters and to ensure that the passengers have no difficulty to check in for the flights, a barrier has been erected in the international departure area to prevent visitors going beyond the barrier.

<c) and (d) All passengers coming -
from abroad are required to undergo certain essential frontier formalities, -
common to all countries, like immigration, health and customs, before they are allowed to mix up with the Visitors or outside public. Government have not received any complaint from any passenger/visitor on -account of these restrictions.

Tourist centr.es at Ajanta and Ellora

'. 422. SHRI GOVINDRAO RAM-
;CHANDRA MHAISEKAR: Will the Itvtinister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state;

. (a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government have received proposals from the Government of Maharashtra for starting tourist centres at Ajanta and Ellora; and

(b) if   so,  what action has    been 'taken
thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): (a) and (b) The proposals of the State Government to put up a tourist information counter at a suitable location at Ellora, and to improve and landscape the approach area to the Ajanta Caves were appro- i red recently by the Central Coordi-
iftting Committee lor the develop- I ment of archaeological monuments of tourist interest.

Representation of the organise^ labour in banking industry op the Commission to examine the restructuring   of

public sector banks

423. SHRI S. W. DHABE:
SHRI N. K. BHATT:

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state the reasons for which the organised labour in the banking industry has not been given representation on the Commission appointed under the Chairmanship of Shri Manubhai Shah to examine the restructuring of the public sector banks?

THE MINISTER OF REVENUE AND
BANKING (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE): Government, after taking all aspects into consideration, have constituted the Commission to review the existing structure of public sector banks by appointing a public man with varied experience and background as Chairman and experts in the filed of economics, banking and administration as members.

Canteens at airports

424. SHRI S. W. DHABE:
SHRI N. K. BHATT:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi, Bombay, Madras and Calcutta airports have been leased to the Hotel Corporation of India or to some other agencies for running canteens there;

(b) if so, what is the monthly rent charged for the premises and what is the area let out; and

(c) whether Government are taking any steps to reduce the prices of tea, coffee and eatables served at such canteens? .  ,      ;

